

No. 09-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO and NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,

Respondents.

—————
*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNSEL, INC.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, Virginia 20191
703-264-5300

ANNE E. COHEN
(Counsel of Record)
aecohen@debevoise.com
BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL
BERGLIND HALLDORSOTTIR
BIRKLAND
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-909-6000

August 27, 2010

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Implications of Ninth Circuit’s Decision for Pharmaceuticals and Over-the-Counter Drugs.....	6
II. Implications of Ninth Circuit’s Decision for Other FDA- Regulated Products.....	12
III. Implications of Ninth Circuit’s Decision for Products Outside of the FDA’s Jurisdiction.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A -- Corporate Members of the Product Liability Advisory Council as of 8/24/2010	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 4
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors</i> , No. 87-5966, 1988 WL 76522 (6th Cir. July 21, 1988).....	23
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. Chance Mfg. Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 228 (D.D.C. 1977) ..	27, 30
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	27
<i>Hagaman v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 84-2202-S, 1987 WL 342949 (D. Kan. June 26, 1987).....	12
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>In re Cessna 208 Series Aircraft Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1721, 2009 WL 2780223 (D. Kan. Sept. 1, 2009).....	26
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Jones v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 204 Fed. App'x. 280 (4th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Intern., Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15, 16

<i>New Jersey Carpenters Pension & Annuity Funds v. Biogen Idec Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2008)	4, 20
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Pauley v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 2729, 2006 WL 463866 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 26, 2006)	12
<i>Ryman v. Sec’y of Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 35 (2005)	12
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Swallow v. Emergency Medicine</i> , 67 P.3d 68 (Idaho 2003)	12, 19
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1975)	3
<i>U.S. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 841 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	23
<i>U.S. v. One Hazardous Prod. Consisting of a Refuse Bin</i> , 487 F. Supp. 581 (D.N.J. 1980)	27, 31
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2,3
15 U.S.C. § 2051, <i>et seq.</i>	28
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5)	27

15 U.S.C. § 2064(b).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)(1)-(2).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)(3)	28
15 U.S.C. § 2064(b)(4)	28
15 U.S.C. § 2084(a).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)	15
21 U.S.C. § 321(z).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 350a(e)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. § 350d(a).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 350d(b)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. § 350f(a)(2)	20
21 U.S.C. § 350f	19
21 U.S.C. § 355(k)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360ll.....	18
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(a)(1)	15
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(a)(2)	15
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(b)(1)	15
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(e)(1)	15
21 U.S.C. § 379aa.....	6, 11, 15

21 U.S.C. § 393(b).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 300aa-27(a)(2)	9
46 U.S.C. § 4310.....	21
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a).....	21
49 U.S.C. § 30118(c)(1).....	23
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938).....	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 26-2-27.1	21
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-660, § 2125, 100 Stat. 3743, 3774-78 (1986).....	9
Pub. L. No. 103-267, 108 Stat. 722 (1994)	28
Pub. L. No. 106-414, 114 Stat. 1800 (2000).....	21
Pub. L. No. 92-573, § 2(a), 86 Stat. 1207, 1207 (1972).....	26
 REGULATIONS	
14 C.F.R. § 1.1	24
14 C.F.R. § 21.3	24
14 C.F.R. § 21.113	24
14 C.F.R. § 121.703	25

14 C.F.R. § 125.409	24
14 C.F.R. § 145.51	26
14 C.F.R. § 145.221	26
16 C.F.R. § 1115.2	27-29
16 C.F.R. § 1115.4	4, 28, 29
16 C.F.R. § 1115.6	29
16 C.F.R. § 1115.12	29
16 C.F.R. § 1115.14	29
16 C.F.R. § 1116.3	28
16 C.F.R. § 1116.7	28
16 C.F.R. § 1117	28
16 C.F.R. § 1117.3	29
16 C.F.R. § 1117.8	29
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	2, 3
21 C.F.R. § 310.305	7, 10
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	6, 7, 11
21 C.F.R. § 514.3	18, 19
21 C.F.R. § 514.80	18
21 C.F.R. § 803.16	14
21 C.F.R. § 803.30	14

21 C.F.R. § 803.3	14
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a).....	14
21 C.F.R. § 1002.20	17, 18
21 C.F.R. § 1003.10	18
33 C.F.R. § 179	21
49 C.F.R. § 573.6	23
49 C.F.R. § 579.1	22
49 C.F.R. § 579.21-27	22
51 Fed. Reg. 24476-01 (July 3, 1986)	7
67 Fed. Reg. 45,822 (July 10, 2002).....	22
70 Fed. Reg. 9,516 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	13, 14
72 Fed. Reg. 34,752 (June 25, 2007).....	16
75 Fed. Reg. 44,793-01 (July 30, 2010)	19, 20
